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Quarterly report 1/2002

on cases of infectious diseases and toxic effects of chemical substances
notified in the I quarter 2002

Diseases
(codes under "International Statistical Classification of Diseases

and Related Health Problems" ICD-10)

I quarter Cumulated data

1.01.02.
to

31.03.02.

1.01.01.
to

31.03.01.

1.01.02.
to

31.03.02.

1.01.01.
to

31.03.01.

Human immunodeficiency virus /HIV/ disease: total (B20-B24)
Typhoid fever (A01.0)
Paratyphoid fevers A.B.C. (A01.1-A01.3)
Other salmonella infections: total (A02)
Shigellosis (A03)
Other bacterial intestinal infections: total (A04)
Viral and other specified intestinal infections: total (A08)

17
3
1

2119
20

1066
2711

28
-
-

2615
13

1292
1837

17
3
1

2119
20

1066
2711

28
-
-

2615
13

1292
1837

Acute diarrhoea: children under 2 years - total (A04; A08; A09)
of which: NOS, presumed of infectious origin (A09)

5758
3351

4698
2712

5758
3351

4698
2712

Tetanus: total (A33-A35)
Diphtheria (A36)
Whooping cough (A37)
Scarlet fever (A38)

1
-

402
1332

3
-

751
2115

1
-

402
1332

3
-

751
2115

Meningitis: total
of which: meningococcal (A39.0)

Haemophilus influenzae (G00.0)
other bacterial specified & unspecified (G00.1-G00.9)
viral, specified & unspecified (A87; B00.3; B02.1)
other & unspecified (G03)

351
11
25

136
147
32

400
37
13

170
144
36

351
11
25

136
147
32

400
37
13

170
144
36

Encephalitis: total
of which: bacterial (A39.8; G04.2)

viral, tick-borne (A84)
other viral, specified (A83; A85; B00.4; B02.0; B25.8)
viral, unspecified (A86)
following immunization (G04.0)
other & unspecified (G04.8-G04.9)

107
24
5
4

55
-

19

91
28
3
7

33
-

20

107
24
5
4

55
-

19

91
28
3
7

33
-

20

Rickettsioses: total (A75-A79)
Acute poliomyelitis including vaccine-associated paralysis (A80)
Varicella /chicken pox/ (B01)
Measles (B05)
Rubella: total (B06; P35.0)

-
-

32104
15

12635

-
-

41289
46

20722

-
-

32104
15

12635

-
-

41289
46

20722

Viral hepatitis: type A (B15)
type B (B16; B18.0-B18.1)
type C (B17.1; B18.2)
type B+C (B16; B18.0-B18.1 + B17.1; B18.2)
other & unspecified (B17.0; B17.2-.8; B18.8-.9; B19)

135
508
460
15
61

87
580
440
35
53

135
508
460
15
61

87
580
440
35
53

Mumps (B26)
Trichinellosis (B75)
Scabies (B86)
Influenza: total (J10; J11)

9436
11

4478
125070

3337
3

4506
509768

9436
11

4478
125070

3337
3

4506
509768

Bacterial foodborne intoxications: total
of which: salmonella enteritis (A02.0)

staphylococcal (A05.0)
botulism (A05.1)
Clostridium perfringens (A05.2)
other specified (A05.3-A05.8)
unspecified (A05.9)

3249
2108

29
14
1

150
947

3383
2599

52
14
1

46
671

3249
2108

29
14
1

150
947

3383
2599

52
14
1

46
671

Toxic effects of noxious substances eaten as food: total (T62)
of which: ingested mushrooms (T62.0)

4
2

7
5

4
2

7
5

Other poisonings & toxic effects: total (T36-T60; T63-T65)
of which: pesticides (T60)

drugs, medicaments & biological substances (T36-T50)
alcohol (T51)

2306
11

1326
391

2406
12

1222
473

2306
11

1326
391

2406
12

1222
473

Acute flaccid paralysis: children 0-14 years 19 17 19 17
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Diseases notified in the I quarter 2002 by voivodeship

Voivodeship

Human immunodeficiency
virus /HIV/ disease

Other salmonella
infections

Other bacterial
intestinal

infections (A04)

POLAND 17 16 1 - - 3 1 2119 2108 11 20 1066 718

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

3
-
-
-
2
-
-
-
-
2
-
7
-
2
1
-

3
-
-
-
2
-
-
-
-
2
-
7
-
1
1
-

-
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-
-
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-
-
-
-
-
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-
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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-
-
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-
-
1
-
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-
-
-
-
-
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1
-
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1
-

-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

126
149
160
42

283
105
277
38

131
93

133
147
81

131
142
81

125
149
160
42

283
104
273
38

131
91

133
146
81

131
140
81

1
-
-
-
-
1
4
-
-
2
-
1
-
-
2
-

-
-
3
-
-
5
3
-
7
-
-
1
1
-
-
-

73
34
45
18

112
79
63
3

141
50
88

155
25
25
89
66

50
20
45
8

57
62
43
2

114
35
62

142
17
1

44
16

Voivodeship

Viral & other
specified intes-
tinal inf. (A08)

Acute diarrhoea:
children under

2 years

Brucellosis
(A23)

POLAND 1 2711 1689 5758 3351 - - - 7 - - 21 3 -

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

161
226
127
32

137
289
507

-
131
29

379
257
17
54

360
5

110
116
90
6

75
205
296

-
82
24

225
148
13
51

245
3

341
323
280
82

167
488
647
77

336
174
533
701
203
475
800
131

181
187
145
68
35

221
308
75
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115
246
411
173
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511
112
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Diseases notified in the I quarter 2002 by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Listeriosis Tetanus Meningitis

POLAND 2 1 1 - - 402 1332 351 11 25 136 147 32

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
1
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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-

19
10
2
7

109
12
80
16

-
67
1

13
32
4

29
1

98
97
26
33
34

102
197
100
56
35
53

177
35
57

164
68

22
15
14
3

24
42
28
11
24
14
23
43
11
22
40
15

-
1
-
-
1
-
2
-
-
-
1
3
1
-
2
-

3
1
1
-
3
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
2
4

13
4
7
1

11
15
8
6

15
5

11
16
5
8
8
3

3
9
4
1
7

25
15
3
8
7
9

13
4

13
18
8

3
-
2
1
2
1
2
1
-
-
1
9
-
-

10
-

Voivodeship

Encephalitis Erysipelas

POLAND 107 1 1 22 5 4 55 - 19 681 - - - 445

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

3
6
1
2
1
7
8
2
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-
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35
13
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17
43
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39
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Diseases notified in the I quarter 2002 by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Rickettsioses

POLAND 1 - - - - - - - - 1 2000 - 32104 15

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
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-
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-
-
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-
-
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

72
104
146
23
61

193
186
11

395
86
96

169
48

173
166
71

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2716
2074
1740
785

1406
2097
3578
1541
685

1180
1902
4407
1367
1011
4070
1545

1
2
-
1
-
3
4
-
-
-
3
1
-
-
-
-

Voivodeship

Rubella Viral hepatitis Malaria

POLAND 12635 - - 1179 135 508 460 15 61 9436 504 407 5 -

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie

612
1212
495
580
751
647
743
165
791
164
993

1347
806
47

2522
760

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

118
127
55
31

161
73

120
16
14
20
35

130
64
31

147
37

10
-
3
4

35
6

15
4
-
-
2
-
2
4

49
1

47
67
20
11
65
40
54
7
9

16
12
62
29
11
40
18

54
57
31
16
49
26
47
5
3
2

16
42
30
13
54
15

1
3
-
-
1
-
4
-
-
-
-
4
-
-
1
1

6
-
1
-

11
1
-
-
2
2
5

22
3
3
3
2

424
335
312
77

137
867
348
330
198
44

163
4755
331
179
499
437

36
33
33
5

33
24
98
8

28
13
59
47
15
6

55
11

84
30
89
1

28
3

19
5
-
4
6

10
128

-
-
-

-
-
1
-
1
-
3
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-



Quarterly report 1/2002 5

To
ta

l
(B

58
;

P3
7.

1)

of
w

hi
ch

:
co

ng
en

ita
l

to
xo

pl
as

m
os

is
(P

37
.1

)

To
ta

l

ec
hi

no
co

cc
os

is
(B

67
)

cy
st

ic
er

co
si

s
(B

69
)

Ta
en

ia
sa

gi
na

ta
(B

68
.1

)

ot
he

r
sp

ec
ifi

ed
&

un
sp

ec
.

(B
68

.0
;B

68
.9

;B
70

;B
71

)

T
ri

ch
in

el
lo

si
s

(B
75

)

Sc
ab

ie
s

(B
86

)

A
cu

te
st

re
pt

oc
oc

ca
l

ph
ar

yn
gi

tis
or

to
ns

ill
iti

s
(J

02
.0

;
J0

3.
0)

To
ta

l

of
w

hi
ch

:
ch

ild
re

n
0-

14
ye

ar
s

To
ta

l

sa
lm

on
el

la
en

te
ri

tis
(A

02
.0

)

st
ap

hy
lo

co
cc

al
(A

05
.0

)

bo
tu

lis
m

(A
05

.1
)

C
lo

st
ri

di
um

pe
rf

ri
ng

en
s

(A
05

.2
)

ot
he

r
sp

ec
ifi

ed
(A

05
.3

-.
8)

un
sp

ec
ifi

ed
(A

05
.9

)

To
ta

l

in
ge

st
ed

m
us

hr
oo

m
s

(T
62

.0
)

in
ge

st
ed

be
rr

ie
s

or
ot

he
r

pa
rt

s
of

pl
an

ts
(T

62
.1

-.
2)

ea
te

n
as

se
af

oo
d

(T
61

)

ot
he

r
sp

ec
ifi

ed
&

un
sp

ec
ifi

ed
(T

62
.8

-.
9)

Diseases notified in the I quarter 2002 by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Toxoplas-
mosis Cestode infections Influenza

(J10; J11)

POLAND 230 7 74 10 - 51 13 11 4478 53 125070 62194

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
Pomorskie
Śląskie
Świętokrzyskie
Warmińsko-Mazurskie
Wielkopolskie
Zachodniopomorskie
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28
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2719

31121
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3588
674

1797
3746
402

4788
3767
968

Voivodeship

Bacterial foodborne intoxications Toxic effects of noxious substances
eaten as food

POLAND 3249 2108 29 14 1 150 947 4 2 2 - -
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Diseases notified in the I quarter 2002 by voivodeship (contd)

Voivodeship

Other poisonings & toxic effects

POLAND 2306 - 11 1326 391 471 - 107 19

Dolnośląskie
Kujawsko-Pomorskie
Lubelskie
Lubuskie
Łódzkie
Małopolskie
Mazowieckie
Opolskie
Podkarpackie
Podlaskie
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Warmińsko-Mazurskie
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http: //www.pzh.gov.pl/epimeld
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